## STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION **REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 157**

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1988, Section 16B.37, the following administrative reorganization is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency, avoid duplication in the operation of state government and carry out the provisions of Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 334, the duties of the Minnesota Racing Commission are transferred to the Department of Gambling, Division of Pari-mutuel Racing.

Consistent with this transfer of duties, the following positions and their incumbents, with all accrued benefits, are transferred from the Minnesota Racing Commission to the Department of Gaming, Division of Pari-mutuel Racing:

**Classification** 

Superivsor

+39307

# Position

#### Number Incumbent

### Complement

190500	Vacant	Management Analyst 4
186950	Esmeralda Guajardo	Clerk Typist 4
192060	Donald Price	Executive Secretary
194730	Camille McArdle	Veterinary Director
206170	Martha Cusimano	Clerk Steno 4
194370	Patrick Shannon	Director of Security
193220	Richard Krueger	Director of Pari-mutuels and Finance
184700	Sharon Beighley	Support Services

### Non-complement

951070 966020	Sherry Kiser Christine Streich	Clerk Typist 2 Student Worker,
		Para-professsional Senior
951540	Michael Davis	Law Compliance Representative 2
966200	Ronda Kerr	Student Worker,
966020	Michele Jorgenson	Para-professional Senior Student Worker, Para-professional Senior
966170	Sonia Field	Student Worker, Clerical
966030 951050	Pamela Jackel Charlotte Hall	Student Worker, Clerical Clerk Typist 1

One additional general fund and (.5) special revenue fund positions authorized by Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 269, Section 15, but not yet established, shall be transferred from the Minnesota Racing Commission to the Department of Gaming, Division of Pari-mutuel Racing.

Nothing in this order shall be construed as abrogating or modifying any rights now enjoyed by affected employees under the managerial or commissioner's plan under Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 43A.18 or the terms of an agreement between an exclusive representative of public employees and the state or one of its appointing authorities.

The general fund complement of the Minnesota Racing Commission as provided by Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 269, Section 15 is decreased by 8 positions; the special revenue fund complement of the Minnesota Racing Commission as provided by Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 269, Section 15 is decreased by 1.5 positions. The general fund and special revenue complements of the Department of Gaming as provided by Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 334 are increased accordingly.

The Minnesota Racing Commission shall give to the Department of Gaming all contracts, books, maps, plans, papers, records, supplies, and equipment relating to the transferred duties.

Rulemaking authority for the transferred duties is transferred to the Department of Gaming. All rules adopted by the Minnesota Racing Commission pursuant to these duties remain in effect and shall be enforced until amended or repealed in accordance with law by the Department of Gaming.

Any proceeding, court action, prosecution, or other business or matter pending on the effective date of the transfer may be conducted and completed by the Department of Gaming in the same manner under the same terms and conditions, and with the same effect, as though it involved or were commenced and conducted or completed prior to the transfer by the Minnesota Racing Commission.

The Department of Gaming is the legal successor in all respects of the Minnesota Racing Commission with regard to the transferred duties. The bonds, resolutions, contracts, and liabilities of the Minnesota Racing Commission become the bonds, resolutions, contracts, and liabilities of the Department of Gaming.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1988, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 3.

In accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1988, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 2, this order is effective upon filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

APPROVED PERPIC GOVERNOR RUDY

6-20-89 Date

6-30-89

SANDRA J. HALE COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

Thouse Dow

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE SECRETARY OF STATE

7/3/89

Date

Date

•39307

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUL 3 1989

Joen Andrew Heren Secretary of State M